UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

EDWARDS LIFESCIENCES CORPORATION, Petitioner,

V.,

ENDOHEART AG, Patent Owner.

Case IPR2016-00299 Patent 8,182,530 B2

PATENT OWNER'S MANDATORY NOTICES PURSUANT TO 37 C.F.R. § 42.8(a)(2)

DOCKET

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.8(b), Patent Owner Endoheart AG provides the following mandatory notices.

A. Real Party-in-Interest - 37 C.F.R. § 42.8(b)(1)

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.8(b)(1), Patent Owner certifies that Endoheart AG, Hegifeldstrasse 9, CH-8404 Winterthur, Canton Zurich, Switzerland, is the real party-in-interest.

B. Related Matters - 37 C.F.R. § 42.8(b)(2)

Patent 8,182,530 B2 is the subject of Petitioner's PETITION FOR *INTER PARTES* REVIEW OF CLAIMS 1 AND 6 OF U.S. PATENT NO. 8,182,530 UNDER 35 U.S.C. § 312 AND 37 C.F.R. § 42.104 (Patent Trial and Appeal Board Case IPR2016-300), filed on December 9, 2015.

Patent 8,182,530 B2 is asserted in co-pending Endoheart AG v. Edwards

Lifesciences Corporation, Delaware District Court, Case No. 1:14-cv-01473.

Endoheart AG's U.S. Patent Application No. 13/868,943 claims the benefit

of the earlier filing date of Patent 8,182,530 B2 and is pending before the U.S.

Patent and Trademark Office.

C. Lead and Back-up Counsel - 37 C.F.R. § 42.8(b)(3)

Lead Counsel: Edward M. Arons (Reg. No. 44,511)

Back-up Counsel: Joel Weiss (Reg. No. 44,398)

D. Service Information - 37 C.F.R. § 42.8(b)(4)

Please address all correspondence to lead and back-up counsel.

Email (37 C.F.R. § 42.8(b)(4)(i)):

Patent Owner consents to electronic service by email at the following addresses:

earons@weissarons.com;

jweiss@weissarons.com;

Endoheart-IPR@weissarons.com.

Suite 8, 1540 Route 202, Pomona,

Post (37 C.F.R. § 42.8(b)(4)(ii)):

New York 10970

Telephone (37 C.F.R. § 42.8(b)(4)(iv)):845-362-6100Facsimile (37 C.F.R. § 42.8(b)(4)(v)):845-362-6111

Respectfully submitted,

Date: December 29, 2015

BMD

Edward M. Arons Reg. No. 44,511 Attorney for Patent Owner Endoheart AG

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing Patent Owner's

Power of Attorney was served on the 29th day of December, 2015, via U.S. Postal

Service Priority Mail Express[®] directed to counsel of record for the Petitioner:

W. Todd Baker (Reg. No. 45,265) Oblon, McClelland, Maier and Neustadt, L.L.P. 1940 Duke Street Alexandria, Virginia 22314 Telephone: 703-412-6383 Facsimile: 703-413-2220

> <u>/s/ Edward M. Arons</u> Edward M. Arons

DOCKE

Δ